

No. 22-96

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,
PETITIONER,

v.

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

| | |
|---|--------------------------------|
| RAFAEL E. RODRÍGUEZ RIVERA | LISA S. BLATT |
| STEVEN P. LAUSELL RECURT | SARAH M. HARRIS |
| LUIS J. TORRES ASECIO | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| ACCESS TO INFORMATION CLINIC | KEES D. THOMPSON |
| INTER AMERICAN UNIVERSITY | IAN M. SWENSON |
| OF PUERTO RICO SCHOOL OF LAW | JULIA E. FINE |
| <i>PO Box 194735</i> | WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP |
| <i>San Juan, PR 00919-4735</i> | <i>680 Maine Avenue, S.W.</i> |
| <i>(787) 751-1600</i> | <i>Washington, DC 20024</i> |
| | <i>(202) 434-5000</i> |
| | <i>sharris@wc.com</i> |
| | |
| CARLOS F. RAMOS-HERNÁNDEZ | JUDITH BERKAN |
| CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVE- STIGATIVO | BERKAN/MÉNDEZ |
| <i>655 Calle McKinley, Apt. B</i> | <i>Calle O'Neill G-11</i> |
| <i>San Juan, PR 00907</i> | <i>San Juan, PR 00918-2301</i> |
| <i>(787) 457-5102</i> | <i>(787) 764-0814</i> |
| | <i>Counsel for Respondent</i> |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | I |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | II |
| STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| A. Background | 4 |
| B. Procedural History..... | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. Congress Is Not Subject to a Clear-Statement Rule Before Subjecting Territories to Suit in Federal Court..... | 17 |
| A. Rules Governing State Sovereign Immunity Do Not Apply to Territories | 17 |
| B. No Other Clear-Statement Rule Constrains Congress in Subjecting Territories to Suit..... | 25 |
| II. Under Any Standard, Congress Abrogated Whatever Immunity the Board Enjoys..... | 33 |
| A. At Most, PROMESA Must Evince the Unmistakable Implication that Congress Intended Abrogation | 33 |
| B. PROMESA Clearly Intended to Eliminate Any Immunity Against Federal-Court Suits..... | 35 |
| C. The Board’s and Government’s Contrary Interpretations Lack Merit | 41 |
| D. Abrogation Fits with PROMESA’s Design | 44 |
| E. Remand Is Unwarranted | 47 |
| CONCLUSION | 49 |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 18, 19, 28, 31 |
| <i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)..... | 17, 18, 19, 24 |
| <i>Benner v. Porter</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 235 (1850) | 21 |
| <i>Bhatia Gautier v. Rosselló Nevares</i> , 199 P.R. Dec. 59 (P.R. 2017)..... | 9, 10, 46, 47 |
| <i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) | 24 |
| <i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) | 27 |
| <i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974) | 5 |
| <i>Coffield v. Territory of Hawaii</i> , 13 Haw. 478 (1901)..... | 30 |
| <i>Corp. of New Orleans v. Winter</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 91 (1816) | 20 |
| <i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)..... | 20, 24, 26, 34 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... | 43, 44 |
| <i>Ezratty v. Puerto Rico</i> , 648 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1981) | 24 |
| <i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... | 24, 34, 35 |
| <i>Figueroa Ferrer v. E.L.A.</i> , 7 P.R. Offic. Trans. 278 (P.R. 1978) | 10, 46 |
| <i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. v. Aurelius Inv.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020) | 5, 6, 31 |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank v. Yankton County</i> , 101 U.S. (11 Otto) 129 (1879) | 21, 22 |
| <i>France v. Connor</i> , 161 U.S. 65 (1896)..... | 27 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) | 18, 19, 30, 32 |
| <i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 26 |
| <i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) | 32 |

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014)..... | 23 |
| <i>Inter-Island Steam Nav. Co. v. Territory of Hawaii</i> , 305 U.S. 306 (1938) | 27 |
| <i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) | 29 |
| <i>Jusino Mercado v. Puerto Rico</i> , 214 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2000) | 33 |
| <i>Kawananakoa v. Polyblank</i> , 205 U.S. 349 (1907) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) | 28, 30, 32 |
| <i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) | 24 |
| <i>Late Corp. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter- Day Saints v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890).... | 21 |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)..... | 38, 40 |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) | 28, 30, 31 |
| <i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885) | 21 |
| <i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) | 34 |
| <i>Ngiraingas v. Sánchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990)..... | 32 |
| <i>Ortiz v. Bauermeister</i> , 152 P.R. Dec. 161 (P.R. 2000)..... | 10, 46 |
| <i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) | 12, 18 |
| <i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021) | 17 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) | 20, 21, 22, 45 |
| <i>People of Porto Rico v. Ramos</i> , 232 U.S. 627 (1914) | 29, 30 |

VI

| | Page |
|---|------------------------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>Porto Rico v. Rosaly</i> , 227 U.S. 270 (1913) | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , | |
| 579 U.S. 59 (2016) | 5, 18, 21, 22 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937) | 30, 32 |
| <i>R&D Master Enters. v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd.</i> , | |
| No. 21-137, 2022 WL 1092697 | |
| (D.P.R. Apr. 12, 2022) | 43 |
| <i>Rodríguez v. P.R. Fed. Affs. Admin.</i> , | |
| 435 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 33 |
| <i>Rodríguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , | |
| 457 U.S. 1 (1982) | 20 |
| <i>Sancho Bonet v. Yabucoa Sugar Co.</i> , | |
| 306 U.S. 505 (1939) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , | |
| 436 U.S. 49 (1978) | 29 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , | |
| 517 U.S. 44 (1996) | 19, 24, 33, 34, 39, 40 |
| <i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894) | 21 |
| <i>Simms v. Simms</i> , 175 U.S. 162 (1899) | 21 |
| <i>Snow v. United States</i> , | |
| 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 317 (1873)..... | 27 |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) | 20 |
| <i>Territory of Wisconsin v. Doty</i> , | |
| 1 Pin. 396 (Wis. 1844) | 30 |
| <i>Torres v. Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , | |
| 142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022) | 19 |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , | |
| 503 U.S. 30 (1992) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , | |
| 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022) | 5 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) | 26 |

VII

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Constitution and Statutes: | |
| U.S. Constitution | |
| art. I | 19 |
| art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 (Territory Clause) | <i>passim</i> |
| amend. XI..... | <i>passim</i> |
| amend. XIV | 19 |
| amend. XXI..... | 20 |
| Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> | 8 |
| Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> | 34, 40 |
| § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i)..... | 34 |
| Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA) Pub. L. 75-718, 52 Stat. 1060 29 U.S.C. § 203(x) | 35 |
| § 216(b) | 35 |
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602 (1967), 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> | 34, 35 |
| § 626(b) | 35 |
| Puerto Rico Federal Relations Act, Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319, 48 U.S.C. § 731 <i>et seq.</i> | 5, 33 |
| § 734 | 33 |
| Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act (PROMESA), 48 U.S.C. §§ 2101 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2103 | 7, 39 |
| § 2104(20)..... | 6 |
| § 2121(a) | 44 |
| § 2121(b)(1)..... | 6 |
| § 2121(b)(2)..... | 5 |
| § 2121(c)(1) | 6, 44, 45 |
| § 2121(c)(2) | 6, 31 |

VIII

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Constitution and Statutes—continued: | |
| 48 U.S.C. cont'd: | |
| § 2124(f)(2)..... | 8, 37 |
| § 2125 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2126 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2126(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2126(b) | 43 |
| § 2126(c)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2126(d) | 43 |
| § 2126(e)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2128 | 39, 44 |
| § 2128(a) | 48 |
| § 2128(a)(1) | 7 |
| § 2128(a)(2)..... | 7, 45 |
| § 2128(b) | 36 |
| § 2141 | 6, 23 |
| § 2142 | 6, 23 |
| § 2164(a) | 6 |
| § 2175(b) | 6 |
| § 2191 | 26 |
| Organic Act of 1900, ch. 191, 31 Stat. 77 (1900)..... | 5 |
| P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3 | |
| § 9912 | 10, 46 |
| § 9919 | 10 |
| P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 32, § 1781 | 9 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)..... | 26 |
| William Baude & Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Misunderstood Eleventh Amendment</i> , 169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 609 (2021) | 25 |

IX

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| Other Authorities—continued: | |
| <i>Builders of Ohio: A Biographical History</i> (Warren VanTine & Michael Pierce eds., 2003)... | 22 |
| Adam D. Chandler, <i>Puerto Rico’s Eleventh Amendment Status Anxiety</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 2183 (2011) | 24 |
| Constitution of Puerto Rico | |
| art. II, § 1..... | 46 |
| art. II, § 4..... | 9, 11 |
| art. II, § 8..... | 46 |
| The Federalist No. 81 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)..... | 30 |
| <i>Fiscal Board Denies Gov’t Request for \$200 Million from Emergency</i> , San Juan Daily Star (Mar. 18, 2022), https://bit.ly/3Wp3eh1 | 7 |
| <i>Fiscal Board Nixes Use of Emergency Reserve to Stabilize Energy Grid</i> , San Juan Daily Star (Dec. 16, 2022), https://bit.ly/3VbLhBv | 7 |
| <i>Fiscal Board Sues To Halt Implementation of Retirement Law</i> , San Juan Daily Star (July 6, 2021), https://bit.ly/3Yzyrjp | 7 |
| Gloria Ruiz Kuilan, <i>Labor Reform: Litigation Between the Board and the Puerto Rico Government Seems Unavoidable</i> , El Nuevo Día (Aug. 30, 2022), https://bit.ly/3W6ViBs | 7 |
| John Copeland Nagle, <i>Waiving Sovereign Immunity in an Age of Clear Statement Rules</i> , 1995 Wis. L. Rev. 771 (1995)..... | 28 |
| <i>Puerto Rico’s Centro de Periodismo Investigativo wins Louis M. Lyons Award for Conscience and Integrity in Journalism at Harvard</i> , Nieman (Dec. 19, 2019), https://bit.ly/3v0rafe | 9 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Other Authorities—continued: | |
| Efrén Rivera Ramos, <i>American Colonialism in Puerto Rico: The Judicial and Social Legacy</i> (2007)..... | 4 |
| José Alvarado Vega, <i>Puerto Rico Fiscal Board Budget Goes Into Effect for 4th year in a Row</i> , Caribbean Business (July 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/3PC7OGG | 6 |
| Jim Wyss, <i>Puerto Rico Oversight Board Sues To Stop New Pension Benefits</i> , Bloomberg.com (Dec. 21, 2021), https://bit.ly/3WrZFXG | 7 |
